THE western side of all that portion of street situated in the Wellington Land District, City of Wellington, known as Lambton Quay, fronting part Lot 2, D.P. 977, being part Sections 484 and 485, City of Wellington. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 133678, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/800.)

Declaring the Rata Farm Settlement (Mellington) Road in the Rangitikei County, to be County Road

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 20th day of March, 1951

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become county road.

SCHEDULE

ALL that portion of road in the Wellington Land District, Rangitikei ALL that portion of road in the Wellington Land District, Rangitike County, known as the Rata Farm Settlement (Mellington) Road, commencing at its junction with Rangitira Road and proceeding thence in an easterly direction generally for a distance of 91 chains, more or less, adjoining Sections 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8 of Block X, Ongo Survey District (Rata Farm Settlement). As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 133705, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

> T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 41/1029.)

Declaring an Access-way to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Auckland and to be Under the Control and Management of the Auckland City Council

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 20th day of March, 1951

Present: The Right Hon. S. G. Holland presiding in Council

PURSUANT to the powers vested in him by section 6 of the Housing Amendment Act 1940 W. T. Housing Amendment Act, 1940, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby order and declare that the access-way described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, yest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens in the City of Auckland and be under the control and management of the Auckland City Council.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the access-way dealt with: 10.5 perches. Being part Allotment 17, Titirangi Parish, on D.P. 20823.

Situated in Block XV, Waitemata Survey District (City of Auckland) (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 36117.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 133687, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(H.C. 4/17/900.)

Directing the Sale of Land in the City of Auckland

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 13th day of March, 1951

Present :

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL **PURSUANT** to the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby direct the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land directed to be sold :

3.6 perches. Being part Lot 1, D.P. 21183, being part Allotment 21, Section 8, Suburbs of Auckland.

Situated in Block XVI, Waitemata Survey District (City of Auckland) (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 35915.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 133654, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured sepia.

> T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 23/352.)

Restricting the Grant and Disposal of Mining Privileges Over Certain Lands in the Hauraki Mining District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 13th day of March, 1951

Present :

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

This fright flow, St. G. Holman's functional in coordinate 34 of the Statutes Amendment Act, 1940, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby declare that from and after the date hereof no mining privileges shall be granted or transferred in respect of the lands described in the Schedule hereto without the privilege unit of the Minister of Mines the previous written consent of the Minister of Mines.

SCHEDULE

BLOCKS IX, X, and XII of the Aroha Survey District. Blocks VII and XI of the Katikati Survey District.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(Mines 6/14; 10/1/41.)

Revoking a Licence Authorizing the Ross Borough Council to Erect Electric Lines Within the Borough of Ross

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 27th day of February, 1951

Present:

THE HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council and with the consent of the licensee, doth hereby revoke the Order in Council dated the 16th day of April, 1917, and published in the *Gazette* on the 26th day of the same month, authorizing the Ross Borough Council to erect electric lines within the Borough of Ross.

T. J. SHERRARD. Clerk of the Executive Council.

(S.H.D. 10/87/1.)

The Christchurch Tramway Board (Transport Charges) Order 1951

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 20th day of March, 1951

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 2 of the Transport Act, 1949, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following order.

ORDER

 THIS order may be cited as the Christchurch Tramway Board (Transport Charges) Order, 1951.
The Christchurch Tramway Board, as constituted by the Christchurch Tramway District Act, 1920, is hereby declared to be a public body for the purposes of Part VI of the Transport Act, 1940. 1949.

> T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.